

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SARAH MARIE JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Idaho Supreme Court**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

JOHN R. MILLS
Counsel of Record
PHILLIPS BLACK PROJECT
836 Harrison Street
San Francisco, CA 94107
(888) 532-0897
j.mills@phillipsblack.org

DENNIS BENJAMIN
DEBORAH WHIPPLE
NEVIN BENJAMIN
MCKAY & BARTLETT
P.O. Box 2772
Boise, ID 83701

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6
I. SENTENCING A CHILD TO DIE IN PRISON CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.....	7
A. THIS NATION’S STANDARDS OF DECENCY HAVE EVOLVED TO PRO- HIBIT SENTENCING A JUVENILE TO LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE.....	7
1. States are Rapidly Prohibiting Ju- venile Life Without Parole.....	8
2. In most states that have not yet banned juvenile life-without-parole sentences, its application is either rare or nonexistent	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. JLWOP sentencing only remains in a few isolated jurisdictions that have resisted implementing this Court’s juvenile jurisprudence	14
B. BECAUSE THE UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES OF YOUTH SUBSTANTIALLY UNDERMINE THE PENOLOGICAL JUSTIFICATIONS FOR LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE AND PREVENT A COURT FROM RELIABLY DETERMINING THAT AN OFFENDER IS IRREPARABLY CORRUPT, JUVENILE LIFE-WITHOUT-PAROLE SENTENCES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL	17
II. PETITIONER’S SENTENCE OF LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE VIOLATES <i>MILLER V. ALABAMA</i> AND <i>MONTGOMERY V. LOUISIANA</i>	20
A. THE IDAHO SUPREME COURT FAILED TO APPLY <i>MILLER</i> ’S SUBSTANTIVE GUARANTEE	21
B. MS. JOHNSON’S LIFE-WITHOUT-PAROLE SENTENCE, IMPOSED DESPITE UNCONTRADICTED EVIDENCE THAT SHE IS CAPABLE OF REHABILITATION, VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX A: <i>Johnson v. State</i> , 395 P.3d 1246 (2017).....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Johnson v. State</i> , No. CV 2014- 0353 (Blaine County, Idaho Dist. Ct. Oct. 27, 2014)	41a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adams v. Alabama</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1796 (2016)	23
<i>Arizona v. Tatum</i> , 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016).....	24
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	8, 14
<i>Casiano v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , No. 45 MAP 2016, 2017 WL 2735411 (Pa. June 26, 2017)	11, 12
<i>Diatchenko v. District Attorney for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270 (2013).....	10
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	14
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 883 N.W.2d 272 (Minn. 2016)	13
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 395 P.3d 1246 (Idaho 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	21
<i>People v. Sanders</i> , 2014 Ill. App. 21732-U, 2014 WL 7530330 (Ill. Ct. App. 2014) (unpublished).....	13
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2002).....	7, 18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 394 P.3d 430 (Wash. Ct. App. 2017)	12
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 188 P.3d 912 (Idaho 2008).....	5
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016)	10, 19
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	7
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	1, 6, 15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
 RULES	
S. Ct. Rule 13.1	1
S. Ct. Rule 13.3	1
 STATUTES AND ENACTED LEGISLATION	
5 H.B. 4210, 81 Leg., 2d Sess. (W.V. 2014)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
A. 373, 217th Leg. (N.J. 2017).....	9
A.B. 267, 78th Reg. Sess. (Nev. 2015)	9
Alaska Stat. § 12.55.125.....	9
Ark. Code § 5-4-104(b)	9
Ark. Code § 5-4-602(3)	9
Ark. Code § 5-10-101(c)	9
Ark. Code § 5-10-102(c)	9
Ark. Code § 16-93-612(e)	9
Ark. Code § 16-93-613	9
Ark. Code § 16-93-614	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ark. Code § 16-93-618	9
Ark. S.B. 294, 91st Gen. Assemb. (Reg. Sess. 2017)	9
B21-0683, D.C. Act 21-568 (D.C. 2016).....	9
Cal. Penal Code § 1170 (2015).....	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 17-22.5-104(IV).....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-401(4)(b)(1)	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-127	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-133c	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-133d.....	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-46a	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-54a	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-54b	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-54d.....	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-125a	9
D.C. Code § 24-403.....	9
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4209	10
Fla. Stat. § 921.1402(2)(a)	11
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 706-656(1).....	9
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 706-657	9
H. 62, 73rd Sess. (Vt. 2015)	9
H.B. 23, 62nd Leg., Gen. Sess. (Wy. 2013).....	9
H.B. 405 (Utah 2016).....	9
H.B. 2116, 27th Leg. Sess. (Haw. 2014).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
I.C. § 19-2521	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6618.....	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. 640.040(1).....	9
Laws of Utah § 76-3-203.6.....	9
Laws of Utah § 76-3-206.....	9
Laws of Utah § 76-3-207.....	9
Laws of Utah § 76-3-207.5.....	9
Laws of Utah § 76-3-207.7.....	9
Laws of Utah § 76-3-209.....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.19A	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.19B	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.19C	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-20-03.....	9
N.D. H.B. 1195, 65th Leg. Assemb. (N.D. 2017)	9
N.J.S. 2C:11-3.....	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 176	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 213.107.....	9
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1102	11
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1102.1	11
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6139	11
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6301	11
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6302	11
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6303	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6307	11
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6336	11
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9122	11
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9123	11
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9401	11
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9402	11
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9711.1	11
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9714	11
S.B. 2, 83d Leg. Special Sess. (Tex. 2013).....	9
S.B. 9, 147th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Del. 2013)	10
S.B. 16, St. Legis., 2017 Reg. Sess. (La. 2017).....	12, 16
S.B. 16-181, Gen. Assemb. Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2016)	13
S.B. 140, 2016 S.D. Sess. Laws (S.D. 2016)	9
S.B. 590, Gen. Assemb. Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2016)	13
S.B. 635, 2011 Gen. Assemb. Reg. Sess. (N.C. 2012)	12
S.B. 796, Jan. Sess. (Conn. 2015).....	9
S.B. 850, 2011 Gen. Assemb. Reg. Sess. (Pa. 2012).....	11
S.B. 5064, 63d Leg., 2013 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2014)	12
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-6-1.....	9
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 37.071	9
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 12.31	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 7045	9
W. Va. Code § 61-2-2.....	9
W. Va. Code § 61-2-14a.....	9
W. Va. Code § 61-2-22.....	9
W. Va. Code § 61-2-23.....	9
W. Va. Code § 62-3-15.....	9
W. Va. Code § 62-12-13b.....	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.430.....	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.435.....	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.440.....	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.510.....	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.540.....	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.729.....	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.6332.....	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.95.425	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.95.030	12
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-101	9
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-306	9
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-10-201	9
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-10-301	9
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-13-402	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Geller, <i>Louisiana Reluctantly Wrestles With Cases of Juvenile Lifers</i> , U.S. News and World Report (July 31, 2017)	16
Human Rights Watch, <i>State Distribution of Estimated 2,589 Juvenile Offenders Serving Juvenile Life Without Parole</i>	10
John R. Mills, et al., <i>Juvenile Life Without Parole in Law and Practice: Chronicling the Rapid Change Underway</i> , 65 Am. U. L. Rev. 535 (2015).....	15, 16
Juvenile Sentencing Project at Quinnipiac University School of Law and the Vital Projects Fund, <i>Juvenile Life Without Parole Sentences in the United States, June 2017 snapshot</i>	11, 14, 15
Riley Yaes, <i>Pennsylvania Supreme Court throws out life without parole sentence for juvenile</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette (June 26, 2017)	12
Ted Roelofs, <i>Michigan prosecutors defying U.S. Supreme Court on ‘juvenile lifers’</i> , Bridge Magazine (Aug. 26, 2016).....	15
